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RESOLUTION

LAGOS, J.:

This resolves the Motion to Ouesn/Insmiss' filed by accused
Melvin L. Cuevas on November 7, 2017, and the
Commem/Opposiuorr thereon filed by the prosecution on November
20,2017.

Accused Melvin L. Cuevas ("accused") was charged on August
26, 2016 in four (4) separate lntormetionsi with violation of Article

Designated as Special Member, per Administrative Order No. 345-2017 dated 5 October
2017.
1 Records, SB-16-CRM-0589, pp. 338-356.
2 Ibid. pp. 365-369.
3 Docketed as SB-16-CRM-0589; SB-16-CRM-0590; SB-16-CRM-0591; SB-16-0592.
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217 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC) for acts allegedly committed
on May 24, 2002, April 15, 2003, October 16, 2003 and November
23, 2003, or during the time he was the Secretary of the Sangguniang
Panlungsod of the City of Malabon." On October 3, 2016, a warrant
of arrest" was issued against him after appropriate proceedings was
conducted to determine probable cause for the purpose of issuance
of warrant of arrest. On November 4, 2016, accused personally
appeared before the Court and posted cash bail bond for his
provisional liberty."

On November 11, 2016, the accused filed a Motion for
Reinvestigation with Motion to Defer Arraignment and Further
Proceedings and Entry of Appearance? claiming violation of his right
to due process because he never received any notice from the Office
of the Ombudsman ("Ombudsman") claiming that the notices issued
were sent to an incomplete address."

On November 24, 2016, accused was conditionally arraigned
wherein he entered a plea of not quilty.?

On February 6, 2017, the Court, after the prosecution filed its
Opposition to the Motion for Reinvestiqetion'? and the Reply 11

thereon by the accused, granted the reinvestigation of the case.12

On April 19, 2017, the Ombudsman, after the reinvestigation,
issued its Resolution':' which affirmed its earlier finding of probable
cause in the Resolution dated March 20, 2015 to indict the accused

4 The indictments against him stemmed from the complaint for violation of Article 217 of the
RPC for his failure to account for his cash advances in the amount PhP 473,843.00 earlier filed
on April 30, 2014 by complainant Voltaire de la Cruz before the Office of the City Prosecutor of
Malabon, who later withdrew the complaint on June 23, 2014, but refiled the same on September
4, 2014 before the Office of the Ombudsman pursuant to the MOA between the Office of the
Ombudsman and the Department of Justice dated March 212.
5 Records, SB-16-CRM-0589, p. 49.
6 Ibid., p.62.
7 Ibid, pp. 72-78.

The notices sent to the accused by the Ombudsman did not reach him because the address
indicated therein was "c/o Gervacio Street, Barangay Hulong Duhat, Malabon City." As per his
Personal Data Sheet (PDS), his complete address was No.43 Gervacio St., Brgy. Hulong Duhat,
Malabon City (see Resolution of the Court dated February 6,2017, p. 2).
9 Records, SB-16-CRM-0589, p.119.
10 Ibid., pp. 122-125.
11 Ibid., pp. 165-168.
12 Ibid., pp. 180-183.
13 Ibid., pp. 195-203.
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for four (4) counts of violation of Article 217of the Revised Penal
Code ("RPC"). The accused's Motion for Reconsideration 14 was
thereafter denied by the Ombudsman on September 22, 2017.

On November 17, 2017, accused filed the instant Motion to
Quash/ Dismiss"; seeking to quash /dismiss the four (4)
Informations filed against him on three (3) grounds, that: (1) his
constitutional right to a speedy disposition of his cases has been
violated because the Ombudsman committed inordinate delay in the
conduct of the preliminary investigation of these cases; (2) the facts
charged in the Informations do not constitute an offense; and (3)
there is no probable cause to engender a well-founded belief that the
accused committed the crime of malversation of public funds.

In his Motion to Quash/Dismiss, accused Cuevas argues, as his
first ground, that it took the Ombudsman three (3) years to complete
the preliminary investigation from the time the complaint was filed on
September 4, 2014 until the denial of his motion for reconsideration
on September 22, 2017 of the Resolution of April 19, 2017 which
affirmed the finding of probable cause in the Resolution of March 20,
2015 to indict him for four (4) counts of violation of Article 217 of the
RPC. He contends that at the time the Informations were filed on
August 26, 2016, the preliminary investigation has not been
completed yet because a reinvestigation was granted by the Court
on February 6, 2017 based on the findings that he was not duly
served with the notices which were sent by the Ombudsman to an
incomplete address;" that, as a consequence of his not being
served with notices, the case was resolved on March 20, 2015
without his Counter-Affidavit. The accused asserts that he came to
know only on October 26, 2016 of the Informations filed against him
through his staff when the latter tried to secure a clearance from the
Sandiganbayan for and in his behalf.

The accused points out that he was bothered by the fact that of
the three (3) - year period of preliminary investigation, one (1) year

14 Records, SB-16-CRM-0589, pp. 211-216.
15 See Note 1.
16 The notices sent to him by the Ombudsman did not reach him because the address
indicated therein was "c/o Gervacio Street, Barangay Hulong Duhat, Malabon City." As per his
Personal Data Sheet (PDS), his complete address was No.43 Gervacio St., Brgy. Hulong Duhat,
Malabon City (see Resolution of the Court dated February 6, 2017, p. 2).
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and five (5) months had lapsed from the resolution of probable cause
on March 20, 2015 before the Informations were filed on August 26,
2016. Calling the one (1) and half year delay as "patently capricious
and whimsical", accused claims that the mechanical act of filing did
not have to take long had the Ombudsman been conscious of his
constitutional right to speedy disposition of his cases as these cases
do not involve voluminous documents/records, or complicated issues.

On the second ground of his Motion to Quash/Dismiss, the
accused argues that while the general rule is recognized that a
motion to quash on the ground that the allegations of the information
do not constitute the offense charged, or any offense for that matter,
should be resolved on the basis alone of said allegations whose truth
and veracity are hypothetically admitted, he cites the exception laid
down in People vs. Neverro" where it was held that additional facts
not alleged in the information but admitted or not denied by the
prosecution may be invoked in support of the motion to quash. Here,
accused claims that evidence aliunde, which were admitted or
unrebutted by the prosecution, disprove the allegations of the
prosecution that he made some cash advances and failed to
liquidate them despite demand by the COA, namely: (1) [T]he fact
that upon his resignation as Secretary of the Sangguniang
Panlungsod of the City of Malabon, he was cleared of his accounts
and liabilities; otherwise, he would not be able to transfer and be
employed in Intercontinental Broadcasting Corporation ("IBC"), a
government-owned or controlled corporation, from 2005 to 2011; (2)
[T]he Affidavit of Desistance of private complainant Atty. Voltaire C.
de la Cruz; (3) [T]he Certification issued by the City of Malabon
Accounting Department that he has no record of unliquidated cash
advances under the DVs subject of these cases; (4) [T]he City of
Malabon was hit by fire in 2004; and (5) [T]he Demand Letters
alluded to by the prosecution which was allegedly sent by COA were
never received by the accused.

Moreover, the accused maintains that since the Informations
alleged that accused failed to liquidate despite demand by COA, and

17 75 Phi1516, cited in People vs. de la Rosa, G.R. No. L-34112 June 25, 1980.
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it is undisputed that the demand letters were never received by him, it
follows that the allegations in the Informations do not indeed charge
an offense; that he was charged merely on a presumption of
malversation for his failure to reply to the COA demand letters; that in
the absence of the opportunity to rebut the presumption as he never
received the COA demand letters, there can be no presumption of
malversation.

On the third ground of his Motion to Quash/Dismiss, accused
argues that when the Court found probable cause for the issuance of
warrant of arrest, the countervailing evidence of the accused was not
considered because the Informations were filed without his
participation in the preliminary investigation. Now that he has already
presented his evidence as discussed above, accused submits that
there is after all want of evidence proving that malversation of public
funds was committed and that he is probably guilty of it.

In its Comment/Opposition, the prosecution disputes the
accused's argument of inordinate delay in the investigation and the
filing of the complaint for lack of legal basis, for, it is not the undue
delay proscribed by the Constitution. According to the prosecution,
there is no delay to speak of, as shown by the timeline of the case,
because it took only one (1) year for the Ombudsman to terminate its
preliminary investigation which cannot be considered as undue delay
that amounts to serious irregularity that might have affected the right
of the accused.

The prosecution further contends that the two (2) grounds cited
by the accused, such as violation of his right to speedy disposition of
the cases and lack of probable cause, are not among the grounds
under Section 3, Rule 117 of the Revised of Criminal Procedure
("Rules") wherein he may move to quash the complaint or
information, and even assuming for the sake of argument that the
said grounds are allowed by law, still accused can no longer raise the
same in view of his arraignment on November 24, 2016, invoking
Section 9, Rule 117 of the Rules, because he is deemed to have
waived his right to raise any objections to quash the information after
his arraignment except on the following grounds: (i) failure to charge
an offense; (ii) lack of jurisdiction over the offense charged; (iii)
extinction of the criminal action or liability; and (iv) double jeopardy.
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The prosecution argues that when a motion to quash an
Information based on the ground that the facts alleged in the
information do not constitute an offense as provided under Section
3(a), Rule 117 of the Rules of Court is filed, the test to determine
sufficiency of the information is whether or not the facts alleged
therein, which are hypothetically admitted, would establish the
essential elements of the crime defined by the law. The prosecution
further claims that the presence or absence of the elements of the
crime is evidentiary in nature which is a matter of defense that can,
and should be, passed upon only in a full-blown trial on the merits.

DISCUSSION AND RULING

The motion is DENIED for lack of merit.

The accused cites three (3) grounds in his Motion to
Quash/Dismiss, to wit: (1) violation of his constitutional right to
speedy disposition of his cases anchored on the alleged undue delay
of the Ombudsman in the conduct of its preliminary investigation; (2)
the facts charged in the Informations do not constitute an offense;
and (3) lack of probable cause.

Except for the second ground cited in his Motion to
Quash/Dismiss that "the facts charged in the Informations do not
constitute an offense", the first and third grounds referred to above
are not grounds to quash an information under Section 3, Rule 117 of
the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure ("Rules of Court").

Records also show that accused was conditionally arraigned on
November 24, 2016 while the Motion to Quash/Dismiss was filed
almost one (1) year after, or on November 7, 2017 which under the
Section 1, Rule 117 of the Rules of Court should be filed "at any time
before entering his plea". Under Section 9 of Rule 117 of the Rules of
Court, failure of the accused to assert any ground of a motion to
quash, either because he did not file a motion to quash or failed to
alleged the same in said motion, shall be deemed a waiver of any
objections except for in paragraphs (a) failure to charge an offense,
(b) lack of jurisdiction over the same, (9) extinction of criminal action
or liability, and (i) double jeopardy, of Section 3 of Rule 117.
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Nonetheless, considering that a constitutional issue was raised
by the accused in his Motion to Quash/Dismiss, the Court will
address and discuss in this Resolution the alleged violation of his
right to speedy disposition of his cases, including the accused's
contention that the facts charged in the Informations do not constitute
the offense of malversation of public funds.

The ground of lack of probable cause, on the other hand, has
been rendered moot and academic by the issuance of a warrant of
arrest on October 3, 2016 upon the Court's determination and initial
finding of probable cause in accordance with Section 2, Article III of
the 1987 Constitution 18 in relation to Section 5, Rule 112 of the Rules
of Court. Aside from its having been mooted, the motion to quash
predicated on the ground of lack of probable cause partakes of the
nature of a motion for judicial determination of probable cause which
is a prohibited motion under paragraph 2(b)(i), Clause III of the
Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial of Criminal Cases which took
effect on September 1, 2017.

On the alleged violation of accused's
constitutional right to speedy
disposition of his cases

The Court, as stated earlier, will take cognizance of the facts
and circumstances of the alleged undue delay upon which the
accused anchors the violation of his constitutional right to speedy
disposition of his cases as it may constitute a ground for dismissal of
the case based on a grave violation of a constitutional right.

The constitutional ground invoked by the accused - violation of
his right to speedy disposition of the cases against him under Section
16, Article III of the 1987 Constitution - compels the Court to
approach the instant case by applying the "balancing test" first
adopted by the Supreme Court in the case of Martin vs. Ver19 where
the conduct of both the prosecution and defendant are weighed on

18 Section 2. The right of the people to be secure in their persons, houses, papers, and
effects against unreasonable searches and seizures of whatever nature and for any purpose shall
be inviolable, and no search warrant or warrant of arrest shall issue except upon probable
cause to be determined personally by the judge after examination under oath or
affirmation of the complainant and the witnesses he may produce, and particularly
describing the place to be searched and the persons or things to be seized. (Emphasis supplied)
19 G.R L-62810, July 25, 1983,208 Phil. 658 (1983), citing Barker vs. Wingo, 407 US 514, 92
Set 2182(1982).
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the bases of the four-fold factors, namely: (1) length of the delay; (2)
reason for the delay; (3) defendant's non-assertion of his right; and
(4) prejudice to defendant resulting from the delay. None of these
factors, however, is either necessary or sufficient condition; they are
related and must be considered together with other relevant
circumstances. These factors have no talismanic qualities as courts
must still engage in a difficult and sensitive balancing process."

The accused asserts that it took the Ombudsman three (3)
years to complete the preliminary investigation from the time the
complaint was filed on September 4, 2014 until September 22, 2017
when his motion for reconsideration of the Resolution of April 17,
2017 on the reinvestigation of the case was finally resolved. The
Resolution of April 17, 2017 affirmed the finding of probable cause in
the Resolution of March 20, 2015 to indict him of four (4) counts of
malversation. He argues that at the time the informations were filed
on August 26, 2016, the preliminary investigation has not been
completed yet because a reinvestigation of the case was granted by
the Court on February 6, 2017 on the bases of the findings that he
was not duly served with the notices which were sent by the
Ombudsman to an incomplete address, hence, the case was
resolved on March 20, 2015 without his Counter-Affidavit.

The Court is not convinced that the accused's right to speedy
disposition of his cases has been violated. The three (3)-year delay to
complete the preliminary investigation in the instant case is not the
inordinate delay contemplated under Section16, Article III of the 1987
Constitution and jurisprudence" laid down by the Supreme Court
which would constitute a violation of his constitutionally guaranteed
right to speedy disposition of his cases by the Ombudsman.

After a careful examination of the timeline of the cases against
the accused, the Court finds that the prosecution has satisfactorily
explained that there is no delay to speak of, as shown below by the
chronology of the incidents of the case, because it took only one (1)

20 Spouses Uy vs. Adriano, G.R. No. 159098 (October 27,2006),536 Phil. 475, 498 (2006).
21 People vs. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 199151-56, July 25,2016; Inocentes vs. People, G.R.
No. 205963-64, July 7, 2016; People vs. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 188165 & 189063, December
11,2013; Coscolluela vs. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 141411, July 15,2013; Lumanlaw vs. Peralta,
G.R. No. 164953, February 13, 2006; Spouses Uy vs. Adriano, G.R. No. 159098 (October 27,
2006), 536 Phil. 475, 498 (2006).
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year for the Ombudsman to terminate its preliminary investigation
from the time the complaint was filed on September 4, 2014 to the
time the finding of probable cause to indict then respondent, now
accused Cuevas, for four (4) counts of malversation was approved by
the Ombudsman on September 17, 2015. The three (3)-year delay,
including the period of reinvestigation granted by the Court on
February 6, 2017, cannot be considered as inordinate delay that
amounts to serious irregularity that might have affected the right of
the accused nor unduly prejudiced him which, under the
circumstances, is reasonable and justified. The investigation
conducted by the City of Malabon should be distinguished from the
preliminary investigation conducted by the Office of the Ombudsman,
such that they pertain to distinct acts of different personalities.

Date Actions Taken

April 15,2014 Malabon City Mayor Antolin A. Oreta III issued an
Authorization to Atty. Voltaire C. Dela Cruz, City Legal
Officer, to file appropriate charges relative to the
unliquidated cash advances of Melvin L. Cuevas.

April 30,2014 A Complaint-Affidavit for malversation was filed against
respondent Cuevas, now accused, before the City
Prosecutor of Malabon by Atty. Voltaire Dela Cruz, but
who later withdrew the complaint without prejudice.

Sept. 4, 2014 Atty. Voltaire Dela Cruz filed a Complaint-Affidavit
against respondent Cuevas, now the accused, before
the Office of the Ombudsman

March 20,2015 GIPO I Lucielo J. Ramirez issued a Resolution
recommending approval by the Ombudsman of the
finding of probable cause to indict then respondent
Cuevas, now the accused, for four (4) counts of
malversation of public funds.

Sept. 17,2015 The Ombudsman approved the Resolution of GIPO I
Lucielo J. Ramirez finding probable cause to indict then
respondent Cuevas, now the accused , for four (4)
counts of malversationof public funds.

June 29,2016 The Final Informations were prepared after the drafts
were subjected to review by the Office of the Special
Prosecutor

July 18, 2016 The four(4) Informations for violation of Article 217 of
the Revised Penal Code were approved by the
Ombudsman

Aug. 26, 2016 The Informations were filed with the Sandiganbayan

The three(3)-year delay in the preliminary investigation which
the Supreme Court considered in the case of Tatad vs.

-------~-,
r)



Resolution
SB-16-CRM-0589 to 0592
People v. Cuevas
Page 10 of 15

Sandiganbayan22 as undue delay violative of the right of the
accused Tatad to speedy disposition of the cases cannot be invoked
as precedent favourable to the accused in the instant case. It was
held in Tatad case that <ladelay of close to three (3) years" cannot be
deemed reasonable or justifiable in the light of the circumstances
obtaining in the said case.

As distinguished from the instant case, there was a blatant
departure from the established procedure in the preliminary
investigation in the case of Tatad vs. Sandiganbayan23 because,
as found by the Supreme Court, the formal complaint arising from
a 1974 complaint against Tatad, docketed as TBP Case No. 8005-
16-07, was filed on December 12, 1979 before the Tanodbayan, the
predecessor of the Ombudsman, who, however, referred the
complaint on April 1,1980 to the CIS, Presidential Security Group
("PSG") for investigation and report. On June 16, 1980, the CIS
Report was submitted to the Tanodbayan recommending the filing of
charges of graft and corrupt practices against Tatad. By October 25,
1982, all affidavits and counter-affidavits were in and the case was
ready for disposition by the Tanodbayan. However, it was only on
July 5,1985 that a resolution was approved by the Tanodbayan,
recommending the filing of criminal informations against Tatad. Five
(5) criminal informations were filed with the Sandiganbayan on June
12, 1985 (sic), all against Tatad alone.

In the case of accused Cuevas, on the other hand, the filing of
Informations on August 26, 2016 upon a finding of probable cause by
the investigating prosecutor which was approved by the Ombudsman
on September 17, 2015, without the accused's Counter-Affidavit,
cannot be considered a blatant departure from the established
procedure of preliminary investigation. The Ombudsman is well
within its authority under Section 4, par. (e), Rule 11 of its Rules of
Procedure (Administrative Order No. 07)24 to resolve the preliminary
investigation even without the Counter-Affidavit of the accused who
was not served with the notice which was sent by the Ombudsman to

22 G.R. No. 72335-39, March 21, 1988, 159 SCRA70.
23 Ibid.
24 Section 4, par. (e), Rule II of its Rules of Procedure provides:

x x x x x x
(e) If the respondent cannot be served with the order mentioned in paragraph 6 hereof,

or having been served, does not comply therewith, the complaint shall be deemed submitted for
resolution on the basis of the evidence on record.
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an incomplete address. In observance of the right of the accused to
due process of law, a reinvestigation, upon his motion, was ordered
by the Court on February 17, 2017 to allow him to submit his
Counter-Affidavit. The filing of the Informations on August 26, 2016,
or almost one (1) year from the approval of the Ombudsman of the
indictment against him is justified and reasonable under the
circumstances of the case.

The Court see no significant circumstance in the proceedings
before the Ombudsman which could be characterized as vexatious,
capricious, and oppressive as would amount to a violation of the right
of the accused to speedy disposition of his cases.

On the second ground that the facts charged
do not constitute the offense

The Court is not persuaded by the second ground relied upon
by the accused in his Motion to Quash/Dismiss that the facts charged
in the Informations do not constitute an offense.

The fundamental test in considering a motion to quash
anchored on Section 3(a) of Rule 117 of the Rules of Court is the
sufficiency of the averments in the Information, that is, whether the
facts alleged, if hypothetically admitted, would establish the essential
elements of the offense charged as defined by law. It is axiomatic that
the information must state every single fact necessary to constitute
the offense charged, otherwise, a motion to quash on the ground that
the information charges no offense may be properly sustained."

The accused cites the exception to the general rule applied in
People vs. Neverro" that additional facts not alleged in the
information, but admitted or not denied by the prosecution may be
invoked in support of the motion to quash. Simply stated, the facts
which do not appear on the face of the information, but which have
been admitted or not denied by the prosecution, can be validly
pleaded to amplify or qualify the allegations in the information to show
that the elements of the crime charged are either inexistent or
incomplete, and thus would show that the facts alleged therein, as so

25
26

Caballero v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 137355-58,25 September 2007, 560 Phi!. 302-322.
See Note 17.
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qualified or amplified, do not constitute an offense. The accused
relied on this exception to quash the Informations filed against him.

He argues that there is no direct evidence establishing the
offense of malversation, as said offense was simply inferred from
his failure to reply to the COA's demand letters, thus he was charged
merely on a presumption of malversation for his failure to reply to the
COA demand letters which he never received; that had accused
received any of the demand letters, he would have answered and
shown COA the earliest that cash advances had long been
liquidated."

A cursory reading of the Informations reveals that, on its face,
the allegations therein state that the accused received cash
advances, in certain specific amount and purpose separately stated
in each of the four (4) Informations, over which he has custody and
control as accountable officer, and he failed to produce said public
funds despite demands by the Commission on Audit ("COA") for him
to do so.

On the bases of these inculpatory allegations, the accused
then argues that evidence aliunde, however, disproves these
allegations wherein he cites, among others, that he was cleared of
his accountabilities and liabilities by the City of Malabon when he
resigned on July 1, 2004; the Clearance and Certificate of
Employment of his new employer, IBC, from 2005 to 2011 signifying
that he cannot be employed by IBC if he was not cleared by the City
of Malabon; the Affidavit of Desistance of the complainant; the
Certification of the City of Malabon Accounting Department, dated
March 20, 2017, that he has no record of unliquidated cash
advances under the DVs subject of the cases; the fire which hit the
City of Malabon office in 2004, and; the demand letters of COA
alluded to by the prosecution which were allegedly sent by COA but
never received by the accused. He further asserts that these
evidence aliunde were squarely pleaded by the accused in the
reinvestigation which were left undisputed by the prosecution, which
effectively negate and nullify the inculpatory allegations in the
Informations.

27 See p. 10, Accused's Motion to QuashlDismiss, Records, SB-16-CRM-0589, pp. 338-349.
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The foregoing matters which the accused claims to be
"additional facts not alleged in the information, but admitted or not
denied by the prosecution" are matters of defense. As held in the
case of People vs. Miranda,28 matters of defense are generally not a
ground for a motion to quash which must be proved during trial, thus:

"x x x [W]hile Miranda allege in his motion to quash that his having
returned the amounts missing in his accounts before the filing of
this case negatives criminal intent on his part, and that the
falsification and malversation charged against him are actually
nothing more that honest mistakes or errors in the entries or
computations made by him in his books and records, such facts
constitute at most a defense against the charges against him
which he must prove at the trial; but does not constitute any valid
ground for the dismissal of this case at a stage when trial has not
even began and the prosecution has not yet started presenting its
evidence."

It must be stressed that the said "additional facts" and the
arguments adduced in support thereof were all considered, passed
upon and rejected by the prosecution in its Resolution of April 19,
2017 on the reinvestigation which affirmed the finding of probable
cause earlier approved by the Ombudsman in the Resolution of
September 17,2015. The exception laid down in case of People vs.
Navarro invoked by the accused therefore finds no application in the
instant case considering that the said so-called "additional facts" were
all rejected. At this point, the Court need not discuss further in detail
the merits of these additional facts as they are evidentiary matters
that may impact the trial and ultimately the adjudication of these
cases on the merits.

All things considered, the validity of the Informations in this
cases against the accused must also be sustained as all the
elements constituting the crime of malversation of public funds are
present, thus: (1) that the offender is a public officer; (2) that he had
the custody or control of funds or property by reason of the duties of
his office; (3) that those funds or property were public funds or
property for which he was accountable; and (4) that he appropriated,

28 G.R. L-16122, (May 30,1961),2 SeRA 261 (1961).
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took, misappropriated or consented or, through abandonment or
negligence, permitted another person to take them."

The accused was a public officer at the time the cash advances
were made and received by him as he was then the Secretary to the
Sangguniang Panlungsod ("SP") of Malabon City. As such Secretary,
he was granted cash advances and checks wherein he was the
named claimant and payee, respectively, and he received the same
as evidenced by his signature appearing on the disbursement
vouchers, and over which cash advances, he has custody and control
as accountable officer. The cash advances he received were local
government funds, hence, public funds. The subject cash advances
were for specific activities of SP of Malabon City which he did not
liquidate despite COA repeated demands.

The last paragraph of Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code
states that upon demand by any duly authorized officer, the failure of
a public officer to have duly forthcoming any public funds or property
with which said officer is accountable should be prima facie evidence
that he had put such missing funds or properties to personal use."

The Court, therefore, finds the facts alleged in the four (4)
Informations charging the accused of the crime of malversation of
public funds under Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code sufficient to
establish the elements of the offense charge, hence, the denial of the
motion to quash on the ground that the facts charged in the
information do not constitute the offense charged is warranted.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the accused's Motion
to Quash/Dismiss is DENIED for lack of merit. Let the preliminary
conference of the accused be held as scheduled on January 23 and
24, 2018, both at 1:30 in the afternoon.

SO ORDERED.

~R.~GOS
Associate Justice

Chairperson

29

30
Tello vs. People, G.R. No. 165781, June 5, 2009.
Wa-acon v. People, G.R. No. 164575, December 6,2006.

I
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WE CONCUR:

ARI THERES V.
DOZA-ARC GA

Associate Justice

"J -,
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